

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN S. SHEPARD FAMILY TRUST,
through John S. Shepard and Lawrence Jaffe,
as Co-Trustees,

Plaintiff,

v.

NH HOTELS USA, INC., NH HOTEL GROUP,
S.A., and JOLLY HOTELS U.S.A., INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-9026 (JSR)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

January 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS	5
II. FACTS CONCERNING DEFENDANTS’ JURISDICTIONAL DEFENSES.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. NH SPAIN AND NH USA ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN NEW YORK.....	8
A. Legal Standard	8
B. There Is No Personal Jurisdiction Over NH Spain	8
C. There Is No Personal Jurisdiction Over NH USA	13
II. NH SPAIN HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY SERVED.....	14
A. Service Has Not Been Made In Accordance With The Hague Convention.....	14
B. Plaintiff May Not Accomplish Service Upon NH Spain By Serving NH USA.....	15
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	18
A. Legal Standard	18
B. Plaintiff’s Action Is Precluded Because It Acquired The Certified Claim After Enactment Of Helms-Burton Statute	18
C. The Complaint Fails To Plead That Defendants Trafficked In Property In Which Plaintiff Had An Ownership Interest As Certified By The U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Commission	19
IV. PLAINTIFF LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Berrylane Trading, Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 F. App'x 370 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>C3 Media & Mktg. Grp. V. Firstgate Internet, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Chatwal Hotels & Resorts LLC v. Dollywood Co.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8, 13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. Of Investments</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Rood</i> , 851 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Living, Inc.</i> 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 8435 AJN, 2013 WL 4647194 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	15
<i>Freeplay Music, LLC v. Nian Infosolutions Private Ltd.</i> , No. 16-CIV-5883-JGK-RWL, 2018 WL 3639929 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>George v. Professional Disposables Int'l, Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14

<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée S.A.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	20
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises SA Co.</i> , No. 19-CV-23588, 2020 WL 59637 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 19-CV-23591, 2020 WL 70988 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2020).....	21
<i>Hecklerco, LLC v. YuuZoo Corp., Ltd.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	9
<i>Int’l Cultural. Prop. Soc’y. v. Walter de Gruyter & Co.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 12329, 2000 WL 943319 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2000)	15
<i>J.L.B. Equities, Inc. v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Kaufman v. Luzurn</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3316 (RPP), 1996 WL 79322 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1996)	17
<i>Khan v. Khan</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 202 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Lancaster v. Colonial Motor Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 283 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	10
<i>Layne v. Layne</i> , 74 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Meteoro Amusement Corp. v. Six Flags</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 263 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	13
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>TAGC Mgmt., LLC v. Lehman</i> , No. 10-CIV-06563-RJH, 2011 WL 3796350 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> , Nos. 01-12974 (SMB), 03-3577, 2004 WL 724945 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004).....	14
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	13
<i>United Merchandise Wholesale, Inc. v. IFFCO, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	23
<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc. v. Xchanging Solutions (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3472, 2013 WL 4050747 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013)	16, 17
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1643.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 6082.....	1, 18, 19, 20
22 U.S.C. § 6083.....	6, 20
FLA. STAT. § 3.1 (1999)	19

Rules

CPLR 302.....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Regulations

Council Regulation 2271/96, *Protecting Against the Effects of Extra-Territorial Application of Legislation Adopted by a Third Country, and Actions Based Thereon or Resulting Therefrom*, 1996.....2

Treatises

Acquire Definition, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)18
Ownership Definition, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....18
Restatement (Third) of Property § 2.1 (Am Law Inst. 1999)19
